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TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 

 
 
To: TDHCA Governing Board 
  
From: Robert “Bobby” Wilkinson, Executive Director 
  
Date: October 9, 2025 
  
Subject: Report to the Board 

The Enforcement Committee has recommended an administrative penalty against Calvert Arms, Ltd. 
for noncompliance with its Land Use Restriction Agreement and the associated requirements, and has 
asked the Executive Director to issue a Report to the Board in order to initiate a contested case hearing 
before the State Office of Administrative Hearings (“SOAH”) in accordance with TEX. GOV’T. CODE 
§2306.043 and 10 TAC §2.302(g). I have, in my capacity as Executive Director of the Department, made 
the following PRELIMINARY DETERMINATIONS: 
 
I. JURISDICTION: 

1. During 1992, Calvert Arms, Ltd. was awarded an allocation of Low Income Housing Tax 
Credits by the Board to build and operate Calvert Arms Apartments (Property) (HTC 92096 / 
CMTS 1064). 

2. Respondent signed a land use restriction agreement (LURA) regarding the Property. The 
LURA was dated as of May 5, 1994, and filed of record on July 14, 1994, at Document 
Number 2100 in Volume 615, Page 496 of the Official Public Records of Real Property of 
Robertson County, Texas (Records), as amended by that first amendment dated as of July 
12, 1994, and filed of record on July 14, 1994 at Document Number 2101 in Volume 615, 
Page 503 of the Records, as further amended by that second amendment dated as of 
October 30, 2019, and filed of record on October 31, 2019, at Document Number 20193600 
in Volume 1389, Page 792 of the Records. In accordance with Section 2 of the LURA, the 
LURA is a restrictive covenant/deed restriction encumbering the Property and binding on all 
successors and assigns for the full term of the LURA. 

3. Respondent is subject to the regulatory authority of TDHCA. 



 

II. COMPLIANCE VIOLATIONS:  

1. The Department conducted a National Standards for the Physical Inspection of Real Estate 
(NSPIRE) inspection on October 10, 2024. The inspection report at Exhibit 1 showed 
numerous property condition violations, a violation of 10 TAC § 10.621 (Property Condition 
Standards). The Department issued a notification of noncompliance setting a corrective 
action deadline of January 13, 2025, but Respondent failed to submit corrections, and the 
TDHCA Compliance Division referred the noncompliance for an administrative penalty. No 
corrective documentation has been submitted to date.  

2. All violations listed above are considered unresolved at the time of this Notice. 

III. LAW/RULE VIOLATIONS: 

1.  The Department has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code §§2306.041-
.0503 and 10 TAC Chapter 2. 

2.  Respondent is a “housing sponsor” as that term is defined in Tex. Gov’t Code 
§2306.004(14). 

3.  Pursuant to IRC §42(m)(1)(B)(iii), housing credit agencies are required to monitor for 
noncompliance with all provisions of the IRC and to notify the Internal Revenue Service of 
such noncompliance. 

4.  Pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code Chapter 2306, Subchapter DD and Tex. Gov’t Code §2306.185, 
TDHCA is authorized to make Housing Tax Credit Allocations for the State of Texas and is 
required to monitor to ensure compliance. 

5.  Pursuant to 10 TAC §10.621(a), TDHCA has adopted HUD’s NSPIRE as the standard for its 
physical inspections. 

6.  Respondent violated 10 TAC §10.621 in 2024, by failing to comply with NSPIRE when major 
violations were discovered and not timely corrected. 

7.  Because Respondent is a housing sponsor with respect to the Property, and has violated 
TDHCA rules, the Board has personal and subject matter jurisdiction over Respondent 
pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code §2306.041 and Tex. Gov’t Code §2306.267. 

8.  Because Respondent is a housing sponsor, TDHCA may order Respondent to perform or 
refrain from performing certain acts in order to comply with the law, TDHCA rules, or the 
terms of a contract or agreement to which Respondent and TDHCA are parties, pursuant to 
Tex. Gov’t Code §2306.267. 

9.  Because Respondent has violated rules promulgated pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code 
§2306.053 and has violated agreements with the Agency to which Respondent is a party, 
the Agency may impose an administrative penalty pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code §2306.041. 



 

IV. RECOMMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY: 

The maximum administrative penalty is appropriate under the administrative penalty table at 
Figure 2 at 10 TAC §2.302(k) and the statutory factors identified at TEX. GOV’T. CODE §2306.042. As 
of the Board meeting date, the maximum administrative penalty is $497,475.00, including a base 
amount of $39,875.00 plus daily accrual of $457,600.00. The daily accrual figure is composed of 
an additional optional $100.00 per day for each of the 52 uncorrected life threatening or severe 
deficiencies that remained uncorrected six months from the corrective action deadline. That 
optional daily accrual began on July 13, 2025, six months after the January 13, 2025, corrective 
action deadline passed. 

Accordingly, after consideration of the factors set out in TEX. GOV’T CODE 2306.042 and 10 TAC § 2, 
I recommend that Respondent correct the outstanding NSPIRE violations listed in the 
attachments or pay an administrative penalty in the amount of $497,475.00 as of October 9, 
2025, plus an additional daily accrual of $5,200.00 per day if the case is not settled. The 
Department recognizes that there are mitigating factors for this property, and the Notice of 
Violation to be issued within 14 days of this Report to the Board will therefore include an offer for 
an Agreed Final Order to correct all noncompliance or pay $497,475.00 within twenty days of 
receipt of the Notice of Violation. In the event that this matter proceeds to a contested case 
hearing, the Department will seek $497,475.00 as of October 9, 2025, plus the additional daily 
accrual of $5,200.00 through the date that the case is referred to the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings. 

 



 

Exhibit 1 - NSPIRE Report  

 

 



 

 



 



 



 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 


